
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 6 February 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
unti
[...]
in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1995/Printed%20minutes%2012th-Dec-2018%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council

5. Medium Term Financial Plan and 2019/20 Budget 1 - 28

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2019/20

29 - 42

7. Corporate Plan 2019-2022 43 - 78

8. Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium 79 - 82

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

9. Business Rate Retail Relief 83 - 100

10. Recommendations of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held 
on 17 December 2018

101 - 
102

11. South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - 2019 to 2022 
Business and Delivery Plan

103 - 
106

12. Exclusion of the press and public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:
 
3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that  information).

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

13. Exempt Appendices - South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership - 2019 - 2022 Business and Delivery Plan

107 - 
142

Issued on Monday, 28 January 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 6 February 2019 

Report Title 2019/20 Revenue Budget/Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Capital Strategy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the 2019/20 Revenue Budget proposals. 

2. To approve the proposed Council Tax band D 
increase for 2018/19 to £174.42. 

3. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

4. To approve the Capital Strategy. 

5. To approve the Capital Programme proposals. 

6. To note the additional amount of Council Tax for 
Parish Precepts. 

7. To consider any recommendations of Scrutiny 
Committee. 

8. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement as set out in Appendix VIII 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Revenue budget proposals for 2019/20, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy.  The latter is a 
new Treasury Management requirement reflecting Government concerns over 
Councils investing for investment purposes only out of their area. 

1.2 Cabinet received a budget report on 12 December prior to the Provisional Local 
Authority Grant Settlement announced on 13 December.  This report reflects the 
implications of the settlement. 

1.3 This report, if agreed by Cabinet, will then go forward to Council on 20 February. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2. Background 

 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2019/20 
 
2.1 This is the last year of the Four Year Financial Settlement and as anticipated, 

there were very few changes in the Provisional Settlement other than the 
announcement that Kent had not been successful in its bid for being a Business 
Rate Pilot in 2019/20. 

2.2 The main issues to highlight are: 

 Negative Revenue Support Grant has been cancelled, with the cost funded 
by the Government.  This has no impact on this Council; 
 

 The New Homes Bonus national baseline increase was as expected 0.4%, 
and the Government transferred £20m to fund the additional cost.  Actual 
income is £28k higher than projected in the December Cabinet report; 

 

 Additional funding was also found to ensure that the Rural Services 
Delivery Grant remained at the same level in 2019/20 as it was in 2018/19 
(£16m), again no impact on this Council. 

  
2.3 As has previously been reported Kent was a pilot for 100% business rate 

retention in 2018/19 alongside 10 other pilot areas.  A significant amount of work 
went in to developing and agreeing a new bid which reflected conversations 
which Officers at Maidstone Borough Council, the scheme “banker”, had had with 
Government officials.  These conversations had been very positive about the 
Kent scheme.  In the event, Kent has not been selected to be one of the pilots for 
2019/20.  

2.4 Only three areas (outside London and “devo” areas) will continue their pilots from 
2018/19 to 2019/20: Solent, Berkshire and Leeds City Region (this time alongside 
North Yorkshire).  Other areas that were unsuccessful from 2018/19 are Suffolk, 
Surrey, Devon, Gloucestershire, Lincolnshire, and Derbyshire.   

2.5 Commentators have observed that new areas include a number such as 
Lancashire, Norfolk and East Sussex, which have been high profile about their 
funding difficulties.  The Leader has formally asked for clarification from the 
Secretary of State on why the Kent pilot bid was not successful.  It has been 
confirmed that the business rate pool previously operated with ten other 
Borough/District Councils and KCC will be re-established.  The impact of the 
business rate pilot not proceeding as assumed in the December budge
[...]
delegated authority, be calculated under the Annuity Method 
over 50 years; 

 MRP for all self-financed capital expenditure incurred after 1 April 2008 will, under 
delegated authority, be calculated under the Asset Life (Equal Instalment) Method; 

 MRP in respect of leases and Public Finance Initiative (PFI) schemes brought on 
Balance Sheet under the International Financial Reporting Standards based 
Accounting Code of Practice will match the principal repayment for the associated 
deferred liability, to ensure that the impact on the revenue account is neutral; and 

 where loans are made to other bodies for their capital expenditure, no MRP will be 
charged but the Council would apply the capital receipt arising from the principal 
repayments to reduce the CFR instead. 

 

Capital expenditure incurred during 2019/20 will not be subject to a MRP charge until 
2020/21.  MRP on property is not required until the asset is operational. 

The budget implications of MRP are detailed elsewhere in this report and the estimated 
Capital Financing Requirement is detailed in the Annual Treasury Management Report 
for 2019/20.  

Page 28



 

 
 

 

Cabinet  

Meeting Date 6 February 2019 

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

           

Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the Treasury Strategy 2019/20 and the 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. 

 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services and the Prudential Code require the 
Council to approve a Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators before the start 
of each financial year. 

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined 
Treasury Management as: “The management of the organisation’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

1.3 This report sets out and seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2019/20.  

1.4 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the DCLG Guidance.  Should 
the assumptions upon which this report is based change significantly, then a 
revised Treasury Strategy will be submitted for approval. 

2. Background 

Interest Rate Forecast and Market Outlook 
 

2.1   Following the Bank of England’s decision to increase the Bank Rate to 0.75% in 
August, no changes to monetary policy has been made since.  However, the Bank 
expects that should the economy continue to evolve in line with its November 
forecast, further increases in Bank Rate will be required to return inflation to the 
2% target.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 

2.2 The big four UK banking groups have now divided their retail and investment 
banking divisions into separate legal entities under ring-fencing legislation.  Bank 
of Scotland, Barclays Bank UK, HSBC UK Bank, Lloyds Bank, National 
Westminster Bank, Royal Bank of Scotland and Ulster Bank are the ring-fenced 
banks that now only conduct lower risk retail banking activities.  Barclays Bank, 
HSBC Bank, Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets and NatWest Markets are the 
investment banks.  Credit rating agencies have adjusted the ratings of some of 
these banks with the ring-fenced banks generally being better rated than their non-
ring-fenced counterparts. 

2.3 Following the increase in Bank Rate to 0.75% in August 2018,
[...]
Summary 
 
1.1 This report reviews the purpose of the corporate plan and outlines the 

consultative approach which has been taken to developing a new one. It 
summarises the new priorities and objectives which have resulted from this 
process, considers the mechanisms available for monitoring progress towards 
these, and finally invites members to adopt the text at appendix I as the council’s 
corporate plan for the period April 2019 to March 2023. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The corporate plan is the overarching statement of the council’s medium-term 

strategic objectives. It sets out in broad terms the council’s overall direction over 
the next few years, and tries to provide a clear steer for decision-makers in terms 
of the issues and ambitions which are and are not priorities. Its purpose is to act 
as a point of reference when detailed decisions are being made on a day-to-day 
basis, rather than to set out the substance of those decisions in advance. 
 

2.2 Swale first adopted a corporate plan in 2007, as a way of strengthening its focus 
on what was really important to it in the light of its recognition of the need to 
improve its overall performance at that time. A new plan has been developed 
every four years since then, and the version at appendix I thus represents the 
fourth such plan to be adopted.  

 
2.3 The plan is traditionally structured around a limited number of high-level priorities 

which articulate both local political aspirations and a considered response to 
anticipated changes in the council’s wider operating environment. These priorities 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



determine the focus of the council’s activities and resource allocation for the 
duration of the plan. They are generally concerned with areas of change and 
development for the organisation, rather than acting as a complete list of the 
council’s disparate range of activities. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Given the long-term nature of many of the council’s most cherished ambitions
[...]
hnical-guidance  

Please send the EIA in draft to Bob Pullen in the Policy and Performance Team 

(bobpullen@swale.gov.uk – 01795 417187) who will refer it on to the EIA Group who will peer review it 

and let you have any comments or suggested changes.   

This Equality Impact Assessment should form an appendix to any SMT or committee (e.g. Cabinet 

or Council) report relating to the decision and a summary should be included in the ‘Equality and 

Diversity’ section of the standard committee report template under ‘Section 6 – Implications’.   

 

Page 78

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
mailto:bobpullen@swale.gov.uk


Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 8 

 

Meeting Date 6 February 2019 

Report Title Council Tax Long Term Empty Premium 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers - Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent - Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Recommendations 1. To recommend a revision to the Council Tax premium 
for the financial years beginning on 1 April 2019, 1 
April 2020 and 1 April 2021 as per paragraph 2.4 of 
the report 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council currently charges a 50% Council Tax premium on properties that 

have been unoccupied for more than two years. New regulations have been 
introduced to allow authorities to vary the percentage of Council Tax premium 
that is charged over the next 3 financial years, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22. 
The charges will then continue as per the 2021-22 charges from 1 April 2022.  
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to introduce changes for each of 
these financial years.  
 
 

2 Background 
 

2.1 In April 2015 the Council introduced a premium of 50% of the Council Tax 
charged on properties that have been empty for a period of more than two years. 
The definition
[...]
n maintaining the local environment 
for both residents and non resident owners. Those services do not stop or 
become cheaper when a property becomes empty with the cost of awarding 
discounts being subsidised by the wider Council Tax payer.  
 

2.8 Using the current position for properties that have been empty for more than two 
years, the estimated additional income is shown below. In addition £65,170 will 
also be raised each year from the 50% premium that is already being charged.  
 
Table 1. Increase in premium - estimated additional income  

 Current numbers 
of Long Term 
Empty Premium 
Cases 

Additional 
premium to be 
charged from 
April 2019 

Additional 
premium to be 
charged from 
April 2020 

Additional 
premium to be 
charged from 
April 2021 

100% 92 £65,170 35 £25,058 35 £25,058 

200%   57 £120,333 25 £50,667 

300%     32 £116,111 

  £65,170  £145,391  £191,836 

          
 

 

3 Proposal 
 

Page 80



3.1 To recommend a revision to the Council Tax Premium for the financial years 
beginning on 1 April 2019, 1 April 2020 and 1 April 2021 as per paragraph 2.4. 

 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 

4.1 To not increase the premium and to continue to charge a premium of 50% to 
properties that have been empty for more than two years. This is not 
recommended because it does not provide an additional incentive for owners to 
bring back empty properties into use. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 No consultation is necessary for these changes to take effect. Information will be 
made available on the Council’s website and will be provided with the annual 
council tax bills. Owners of properties who will be affected will be written to before 
the start of the next financial year.  

 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan A Council to be Proud Of – a Council whose ongoing financial 
viability is largely independent of the decisions made by central 
government, which is less dependent on grant funding. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Significant pressure on budgets means that the council needs to 
use available income generation legislation to deliver services. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 amends Section 11B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. Section 11B of the 1992 Act sets 
out the higher amounts of council tax payable from April 2019 for 
long-term empty dwellings as detailed in paragraph 2.4 above. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

None 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

There is a risk of an increase in the number of appeals to the 
Valuation Tribunal. An appeals procedure will be put in place.  

The risk on current resources would be minimal. The cost of 
administrating the premium would be minor and therefore there 

Page 81



would be no impact on current budgets. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

Equalities have been considered and no impact has been 
identified. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None 

 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 

 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 None 
 
 
 

Page 82



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9 

 

Meeting Date 6 February 2019 

Report Title Business Rate Retail Relief  

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer  

Lead Officer Zoe Kent - Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Recommendations 1. That Business Rate Retail Relief is awarded for the 
whole Borough for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

2. That Business Rate Retail Relief is awarded for all 
types of businesses listed in the MHCLG Business 
Rate Relief guidance document. 

3. That Business Rate Retail Relief is awarded 
automatically with no application process.  

 

 
 
Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Government has re-introduced a Business Rate Relief to help local retail 

businesses by reducing the amount of business rates they will have to pay for a 
two year period.   

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 On 29 October 2018 as part of the autumn budget the Government announced 

that it would provide a discount of a third to all occupied retail properties with a 
rateable value below £51,000 for the financial years 2019-20 and 2020-21. This is 
a discretionary relief meaning the Council can consider awarding the relief to 
those businesses wholly or mainly being used as shops, restaurants, cafes and 
drinking establishments. A full list of the types of businesses that will and will not 
be included can be found on pages 5 to 7 of Appendix I.  

 
2.2      The Government has recognised that changing consumer behaviour presents a 

significant challenge for retailers in town centres and is taking action to help the 
high street evolve. As this relief is discretionary the relief could be awarded only 
to high street areas or to any businesses that meet the criteria across the whole 
of the Borough.  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



2.3      It is likely that approximately 600 businesses would be eligible for the relief, the 
cost of this would be borne by Central Government.  

 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the relief should be awarded to all retail businesses 

included within the list of hereditaments being used for the sale of goods within 
Appendix I and that bingo halls and amusement arcades be added as a category 
of ineligible services within the Borough.  The corporate priority a Borough to be 
Proud Of embraces the whole Borough so it is recommended that the relief 
should be awarded to all businesses that meet the criteria with a rateable less 
than £51,000. It is also recommended that the relief is awarded automatically to 
all eligible rate payers. To comply with State Aid law a paragraph would then be 
included in all Business Rate bills requiring the rate payer to make a declaration 
that the relief does not 
[...]
mendations The Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership Business and Delivery Plans for 2019 to 
2022 be agreed. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and make any comments on the draft 

STG shared Building Control Partnership (STG) Business and Delivery Plans 
2019 to 2022 and to refer the comments to the Joint Committee. 
 

2 Background 
 

2.1 STG Building Control Partnership (involving Medway, Canterbury, Gravesham 
and Swale) went live in October 2007 with Canterbury joining last April.  Under 
the terms of the Memorandum Agreement between the four partner authorities, 
a three year rolling business plan needs to be agreed.  

2.2 Each partner authority must advise the Secretary to the Joint Committee 
whether it approves or rejects the revised draft business plan by no later than 
10 days before the Annual Meeting of the Joint Committee in June each year 

2.3 Whilst much of the Building Control Partnership operation is subject to 
competition from Approved Inspectors, the service retains statutory 
responsibilities regarding public protection e.g. dangerous structures, 
demolitions, unauthorised works and maintaining registers etc. 

2.4 Since 2017 the service has made rapid progress on embracing digital 
transformation increasing the freedoms and accessibility that remote and agile 
working operations deliver, improving the customer experience and introducing 
efficiencies and savings to service delivery.  

2.5 Despite these major improvements, the service has experienced a sudden fall 
in income from building control applications from August 2018 arising from a 
recession in the construction industry at a time where the service has had to 
compete with the increased number of approved inspectors in a shrinking 
market.  This has resulted in a service budget shortfall forecast of £132,000 
across the four partner authorities (£29,000 share to Swale Borough Council). 

Page 103

Agen
[...]
y left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan and 2019/20 Budget
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2019/20
	7 Corporate Plan 2019-2022
	Item 7 appendix I
	Item 7 appendix II

	8 Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium
	9 Business Rate Retail Relief
	Item 9 appendix I
	About this guidance
	Introduction
	Retail Discount
	How will the relief be provided?
	Which properties will benefit from relief?
	How much relief will be available?
	State Aid
	Splits, mergers, and changes to existing hereditaments

	Annex A: Calculation examples for 2019/20
	Annex B: Sample paragraphs that could be included in letters to ratepayers about Retail Discount for 2019/20 and 2020/21
	‘De minimis’ declaration
	Refusal of Retail Discount form



	10 Recommendations of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 17 December 2018
	11 South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - 2019 to 2022 Business and Delivery Plan
	13 Exempt Appendices - South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - 2019 - 2022 Business and Delivery Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 485 -
Published on  12 February 2019

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from   20 February 2019

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 6 February 2019 from 7.00pm - 
7.45pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman, in-the-Chair) and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, David Clifford, Estelle Culligan, Zoe Kent, 
Kellie MacKenzie, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Nigel Kay, Mike 
Henderson, Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bowles and Mike Cosgrove.

475 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman in-the-chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

476 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2018 (Minute Nos. 380 – 389) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair as a 
correct record.

477 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council

478 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2019/20 BUDGET 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which set out the draft 2019/20 Revenue Budget and the draft Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which he 
explained had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 
Wednesday 23 January 2019 and, he thanked them for their comments.  The 
Cabinet Member noted that Kent had not been successful in its bid for being a 
Business Rate Pilot in 2019/20.  He spoke about the proposed increase in Council 
Tax, which he regretted but noted that at 2.7% it was in-line with inflation.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that he was proud of the position the Council had reached 



Cabinet 6 February 2019 

- 486 -

with regard to regenerating the town centre and stated that the reserves were 
required to support that work. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance endorsed the report and 
proposed the recommendations.  

In response to a request from a Member, the Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair confirmed 
that a copy of any response received from the Secretary of State in relation to why 
the Kent pilot bid had been unsuccessful, would be sent to all Group Leaders.  

Following a query from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer explained that the two 
loans from other local authorities were short-term borrowing at a low rate.

In response to queries from Members, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, reported that there had not been any progress in relation to land 
acquired adjacent to Swale House.  He explained that the site was closely 
connected to whatever the plans for Swale House were likely to be.   The Cabinet 
Member considered that £3,360 for car park maintenance was reasonable, and that 
the Council had reserves which it could use if required.  The Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance stated that it was important to ensure that the Council 
had reserves until it became “self-sufficient”.  

Recommendations:

(1) That the 2019/20 Revenue Budget proposals be approved. 
(2) That the proposed Council Tax band D increase for 2019/20 to £174.42 
be approved.
(3) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted.
(4) That the Capital Strategy be approved.
(5) That the Capital Programme proposals be approved.
(6) That the additional amount of Council Tax for Parish and Town 
Precepts be noted.
(7) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement as set out in Appendix 
VIII of the report be approved.

479 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2019/20 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which set out and sought approval of the Proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2019/20.  The 
report fulfilled the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 
to have regard to both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Code and the Department for Communities and Local Government Guidance.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance gave an overview of the report 
and proposed the recommendation.



Cabinet 6 February 2019 

- 487 -

Recommendation:

(1) That the Treasury Strategy 2019/20 and the Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators be approved.

480 CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2022 

Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services and the Leader, which set-out the purpose of the corporate plan 
and outlined the consultative approach taken to develop a new one.  The report 
summarised the new priorities and objectives which had resulted from this process, 
considered the mechanisms available for monitoring progress towards these, and 
finally invited Members to adopt the Council’s corporate plan as set out at Appendix 
I of the report, for the period April 2019 to March 2023. 

In the absence of The Leader, the Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair proposed the 
recommendation.  

A Member considered the document was clearer and easier to read.  He noted that 
Parish Councils and interested parties had been consulted on the draft corporate 
plan.

A Member considered that the corporate plan should include wording to reflect 
residents’ concerns around increased housing and the lack of doctors surgeries in 
the Borough.  Another Member considered it was wrong to view the corporate plan 
as only an inward-facing document, as it impacted on local residents.   

Recommendation:

(1) That the text at Appendix I to the report, as the Council’s corporate plan 
for the period April 2019 to March 2023, be adopted.

481 COUNCIL TAX LONG-TERM EMPTY PREMIUM 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which presented  details of new regulations that had been introduced to 
allow authorities to vary the percentage of Council Tax premium that would be 
charged over the next 3 financial years, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 on long-
term empty properties.  Members were asked to recommend to Full Council 
changes for each of those financial years.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance proposed the 
recommendations.

In response to a question from a Member, the Revenues and Benefits Manager, 
Technical – Financial, stated that the cost of varying the Council Tax on empty 



Cabinet 6 February 2019 

- 488 -

homes was minimal, and that the main purpose of the variation was to offer a 
greater incentive for the homes to be returned to use.

Members were supportive of the proposal.

Recommendation:

(1) That a revision to the Council Tax premium for the financial years 
beginning on 1 April 2019, 1 April 2020 and 1 April 2021 as per paragraph 2.4 
of the report be approved.  

Part B Minutes for Decision by Cabinet

482 BUSINESS RATE RETAIL RELIEF 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which outlined details of the Business Rate Relief re-introduced by 
Government to help local retail businesses, by reducing the amount of business 
rates they would have to pay for a two year period.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance proposed the 
recommendations.

A Member stated that this was a “tremendous” news story for small businesses.  In 
response to a query about reducing car parking fees, the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Safer Communities stated that funding for this scheme came direct 
from Government, whereas parking was dealt with in-house.   

Resolved:

(1) That Business Rate Retail Relief is awarded for the whole Borough for 
2019/20 and 2020/21.
(2) That Business Rate Retail Relief is awarded for all types of businesses 
listed in the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Business Rate Relief guidance document.
(3) That Business Rate Retail Relief is awarded automatically with no 
application process. 

483 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2018 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 17 December 2018.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 394 be noted.



Cabinet 6 February 2019 

- 489 -

484 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP (STG) - 
2019 TO 2022 BUSINESS AND DELIVERY PLAN 

Cabinet Member for Planning 

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning and the above Cabinet 
Member, which asked Members to consider and make any comments on the draft 
STG shared building Control Partnership Business and Delivery Plans 2019 to 2022 
and refer the comments to the Joint Committee.  

The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and proposed the 
recommendation.

Resolved:

(1) That the Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 
Business and Delivery Plans for 2019 to 2022 be agreed.

485 EXEMPT APPENDICES - SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL 
PARTNERSHIP - 2019 - 2022 BUSINESS AND DELIVERY PLAN 

There was no discussion on this item, therefore the resolution to exclude the press 
and public was not passed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


